
 
 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

Date: Friday, 19 March 2010 
Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
 To appoint a Chair of the Panel. 

 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to consider whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any of the items on this agenda 
and if so, to declare them and state what they are.  
 

3. STREET COLLECTION (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - 
ETB (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE  - WMC (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack



7. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - ASC (Pages 15 
- 18) 

 
8. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - 

CGG (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
9. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - FGH (Pages 23 

- 24) 
 
10. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - TSFJ (Pages 

25 - 36) 
 
11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - BWM 

(Pages 37 - 40) 
 
12. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WAM (Pages 

41 - 44) 
 
13. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - 

ARW (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WGP (Pages 
49 - 52) 

 
 
 



   This is 100% recycled paper  1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
LICENSING PANEL – 19 MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 
STREET COLLECTION 
 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Street Collection Permit. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Council has resolved to grant Street Collection Permits on a Saturday only, to national 

and local Wirral charities, with only one collection being carried out on any one Saturday in 
any one area. 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1 An application for a Street Collection Permit has been received from Graham Clarke on 

behalf of the Wirral Egg Run for Sunday 28 March 2010.  The collection is to take place 
along the route of the Egg Run from New Brighton to Clatterbridge Hospital. 

 
3.2 As the request is for a permit for a street collection on a Sunday, I am unable to determine 

this application under my delegated powers. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial or staffing implications from this report. 
 
5.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
6.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Article 6, of the First Protocol, concerned with the right to a fair hearing, may be 

applicable. 
 
8.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 Effective control of Licensing Legislation can assist in raising standards and improve the 

perception of community safety. 
 
9.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



   This is 100% recycled paper  2 

 
10.0 ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS  
 

10.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 

11.0 SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 Application form applying for a Street Collection Permit. 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 The Licensing Panel are asked to consider the application for a Street Collection Permit. 
 
 
 
 Alan Stennard 
 Director of Regeneration 

 
 
This report was prepared by Richard Leyland who can be contacted on 691 8478 

 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Agenda Item 5

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 STREET COLLECTION
	Appendix

	5 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - ETB
	6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE  - WMC
	Appendix

	7 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - ASC
	8 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - CGG
	9 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - FGH
	10 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - TSFJ
	Appendix

	11 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - BWM
	12 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WAM
	13 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - ARW
	14 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WGP



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

Friday, 19 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor S Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors WJ Davies 

A Taylor 
 

J Salter 
 

 
 

26 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved - That Councillor Sue Taylor be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

27 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Members on the Panel were invited to consider whether they had a personal or 
prejudicial in connection with any of the items on the agenda and, if so, to declare it 
and state the nature of that interest. 
 
Councillor S Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in the application to consider the 
Street Collection (minute 28 post) by virtue of her being a trustee on the board of the 
Egg Run Committee. 
 
Councillor J Salter declared an personal interest in the application to consider the 
Street Collection (minute 28 post) by virtue of being acquainted with the applicant. 
 
Councillor J Salter also declared a prejudicial interest in the application of Mr TSFJ 
(minute 35 post) by virtue of being acquainted with the applicant’s mother. 
 
 

28 STREET COLLECTION  
 
Councillor Sue Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this application (see 
minute 27 above) and left the room during its consideration. 
 
Councillor John Salter declared a personal interest in respect of this application (see 
minute 27 above). 
 
(Councillor B Davies in the Chair for this item). 
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received from Graham 
Clarke for a Street Collection Permit on behalf of the Wirral Egg Run for Sunday 28 
March 2010. The collection was to take place along the route of the Egg Run from 
New Brighton to Clatterbridge Hospital. 
 
Mr Clarke attended the meeting and presented the application. 

 
Resolved - That the application for a Street Collection Permit in respect of the 
Wirral Egg Run be granted. 



29 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to that Act. 
 

30 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - ETB  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr ETB to 
renew his Private Hire Driver’s Licence.    Mr ETB attended the meeting and 
explained the circumstances of his convictions. 
 
Resolved - That Mr ETB’s application to renew his Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
be approved with a warning that he must not permit any other person to drive 
his vehicle and with the following conditions: 
 

• Mr ETB must register and for the next appropriate training course by 2 
April 2010 and subsequently complete the course. 

• Mr ETB must notify the Licensing Department immediately of any future 
convictions. 

 
31 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE  - WMC  

 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr WMC to 
consider whether he be allowed to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence.  Mr WMC attended the meeting together with his wife and presented his 
case to the Panel. 
 
Resolved - That Mr WMC be allowed to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence with the condition that he must register to undertake the NVQ 
by 2 April 2010. 
 

32 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - ASC  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr ASC for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Mr ASC attended the meeting and 
explained the circumstances of his convictions and caution. 
 
Resolved - That Mr ASC’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence be approved subject to passing the necessary medical examination 
and completion of the BTEC and knowledge test.  Mr ASC was also notified 
that he must notify the Licensing Department immediately if he incurred any 
further convictions. 
 

33 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - CGG  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr CGG to 
renew his Private Hire Driver’s Licence.    Mr CGG attended the meeting and 
explained the circumstances of his convictions. 
 



Mr CGG requested that the consideration of this matter be adjourned in order that he 
may seek appropriate legal representation. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That Mr CGG’s request for an adjournment of this hearing be agreed 
and that this matter be considered in July 2010. 
 
(2) That Mr CGG’s request for the immediate suspension notice to be lifted 
be refused and that the suspension be upheld in the interest of public safety. 
 
 

34 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - FGH  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr FGH for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Mr FGH attended the meeting and 
explained the circumstances of his convictions. 
 
Resolved - That Mr FGH’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence be approved. 
 

35 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - TSFJ  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr TSFJ for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Mr TSFJ attended the meeting. 
 
Resolved - That Mr TSFJ’s application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence be granted with a warning as to his future conduct regarding 
dishonesty. 
 

36 HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - BWM  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr BWM for 
the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.  Mr BWM attended the meeting 
and explained the circumstances of his convictions. 
 
Resolved - That Mr BWM’s application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence be approved. 
 

37 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WAM  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr WAM for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Mr WAM did not attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved - That Mr WAM be instructed to attend a future meeting of the Panel 
should he wish to pursue his application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



38 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION TO RENEW - ARW  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr ARW to 
renew his Private Hire Driver’s Licence.    Mr ARW attended the meeting and 
explained the circumstances of his convictions. 
 
Resolved - That Mr ARW’s application to renew his Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence be approved. 
 
 

39 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER LICENCE - APPLICATION - WGP  
 
The Director of Regeneration reported upon an application received by Mr WGP for 
the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Mr WGP did not attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved - That Mr WGP be instructed to attend a future meeting of the Panel 
should he wish to pursue his application. 
 
 
 


